
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Tuesday, August 16, 2016 
 

Follows 7:00 p.m. 
Sanitary District 
Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town Hall 
Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 

C. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
D. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes and Public Hearing minutes – August 4, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2018 dated 7/22/16 and 8/2/16 
 

b. Liquor Licenses Change of Agent: 
1) Holiday Inn Appleton, 150 S. Nicolet Road, appoints Dean Brinkman, agent. 
2) Kwik Trip #228, 120 N. Mall Drive, appoints Jacob R. Elbe, agent. 

 
c. Hotel/Motel License:  

1)  Original application from Stone Hospitality, LLC., dba Candlewood Suites, 4525 W. College 
Avenue, Chadd Scott, Manager.  CONDITION:  All required documents are received prior to 
issuance of license. 
 

3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development. 

 
E. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher Lists – August 16, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – July 2016 
 

F. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
1. Special assessment methodology for Gillett Street Urbanization, Contract 2016-11. 
2. Lanser Lane options and cost estimates for 2017 paving. 

 
G. NEW BUSINESS 

1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 
a. SE-16-16 Special Exception requested by Rami Realty LLC, dba Kaldas Center for Fertility, Surgery 

& Pregnancy, S.C., 701 S. Nicolet Road, for operation of an electronic message center. PC 
recommends approval. 
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2. Approval of quote from Lake Shore Cleaners, Inc. in the amount of $16,760 for Contract 2016-20 for 
Town Hall Retaining Wall Repair. 

 
3. Approval of Authorizing Resolution and cost-share agreement for a Wisconsin RPCs and DNR 

Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Mitigation Program grant application. (Resolution TBR-13-2016). 
 

H. ORDINANCES 
1. Ordinance O-10-2016 amending Chapter 409, Parks and Recreation. 

 
I. ADJOURNMENT 

 
 
 
 
 

Accommodation Notice:  Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact 
 (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



PUBLIC HEARING – TOWN BOARD – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE – 1900 GRAND CHUTE 
BLVD., GRAND CHUTE, WI – AUGUST 4, 2016 – INTEGRITY WAY (INTEGRITY WAY TO 
MICHAELS DRIVE) PROJECT NO. 01-2016 
 
CALL PUBLIC HEARING TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Public Hearing called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer.  
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, 
Fire Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom 
Marquardt, Director of Public Works; Karen Heyrman, Deputy Director of Public Works; Carl Sutter, McMahon 
Associates; Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  9 signed attendance 
 
Proposed imposition of special assessments for the Town of Grand Chute’s cost allocable for water main 
installation – Integrity Way to Michaels Drive as located in the Town of Grand Chute, Outagamie County, 
Wisconsin. 
 
Chairman Schowalter opened the Public Hearing. 
 
No one spoke at the public hearing. 
 
CLOSE PUBLIC HEARING 
 
Motion (Sherman/Nooyen) to close the Public Hearing.  Motion carried. 
 
Public Hearing closed at 7:01 p.m. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to adjourn meeting.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:01 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken August 4, 2016 and recorded in this record book August 5, 2016 by:  
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 



TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 W. GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – AUGUST 4, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:13 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, Jim Pleuss, and Karen L. 
Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Bob Heimann, IT Director; Tom Marquardt, 
Director of Public Works; Karen Heyrman, Deputy Director of Public Works; Carl Sutter, McMahon Associates; 
Attorney Rossmeissl, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  9 signed attendance 
 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT  
 
Karl H. Schrampfer, 4818 W. Wildflower Lane, stated Spencer Street does not need to be urbanized.  He 
believes the volume of traffic does not warrant urbanization.  He stated 60 percent of the homeowners did 
not want their street to be urbanized and it happened anyway under the previous chairman.  He believes 
there is no such thing as a proposed project in the Town.  He would like to know how the Town is going to 
pay for the project.  He would rather the funds go towards the Police department with better pay instead of 
going to the urbanization.  He said the Town should incorporate to become the City of Grand Chute. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting Minutes – July 19, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
Operator Licenses: 
 
Applications to expire:  2018 dated 7/15/2016 
 
Liquor License: 
 
Original application for “Class B” Beer and Liquor License for Triple P’s Bar LLC dba Triple P’s, 5015 W. 
Greenville Drive, Kevin R. Stephanie, Agent. 

 
Junk Dealer: 
Golper Supply Co, Inc, 1810 W. Edgewood Drive, Grand Chute. 

 
Special Event Permits: 
Scheels Hunting Expo featuring Dock Dogs, tent sales, and family activities, August 19 & 20, at the Fox 
River Mall.  CONDITION:  1) Must provide at least two porta potties for the public. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve the consent agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
 
Approval of Voucher List – August 4, 2016 
$192,905.08 (90456-90519); Payroll $247,048.59 ACH $231,298.98 
Budget Statement – June 2016 
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Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve the voucher list and accept the budget statement.  Motion 
carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Plan Commission Recommendations: 
CUP-07-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by National Association of Tax Professionals, Inc., 3501 N. 
McCarthy Road, to allow filling and grading as required for building construction and associated site 
improvements. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Z-06-16 Rezoning requested by Phillip C. Romenesko to rezone four abutting parcels, located at the 
intersections of W. Parkway Blvd/W. Trasino Way and N. Casaloma Drive, from C-2 Office Commercial 
District to RTF Two-Family Residential District. PC recommends approval. Ordinance No. O-09-2016. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
SE-12-16 Special Exception requested by Gordon Bubolz Nature Preserve, 4815 N. Lynndale Drive, for 
construction of a new environmental center and associated site improvements. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
SE-14-16 Special Exception requested by Appleton Area School District and Wisconsin Connections 
Academy, 350 W. Capitol Drive, to operate a K-12 public online school at the former Appleton Public 
Montessori School property. PC recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CUP-06-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by Apex Properties Group, LLC, 1120 S. Bluemound Drive, to 
allow grading and filling in the Shoreland District for construction of 6 single-family detached condominium 
homes. Director Buckingham to report results from 8/4/16 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Pleuss) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CUP-08-16 Conditional Use Permit requested by SCA Holdings LLC, dba Alexander Eye Institute, 250 N. 
Metro Drive, to allow grading and filling in the Shoreland District for construction of a flood protection 
retaining wall. Director Buckingham to report results from 8/4/16 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
CP-02-16 Condominium Plat approval requested by Casaloma Condos, Inc., 1830 N. Margaret Street, for a 
13-unit, single-family development. Director Buckingham to report results from 8/4/16 PC meeting. 

Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
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CP-03-16 Condominium Plat approval requested by Apex Properties Group, LLC, 1120 S. Bluemound Drive, 
for Forestbrook Condominiums, a 12 unit single-family development. Director Buckingham to report results 
from 8/4/16 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Pleuss/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
SE-17-16 Special Exception requested by Michael Shoemaker, dba The Euro Shop LLC, 2437 W. College 
Avenue, for operation of an automobile sales, service and repair business. Director Buckingham to report 
results from 8/4/16 PC meeting. 
 
Dir. Buckingham stated Plan Commission recommended approval. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Petition from Lanser Lane and Lanser Court residents. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated the petition supports the replacement of the culverts, but does not support the 
reconstruction of the street in the Phase 2 of the project. 
 
Supv. Thyssen explained that there will be public hearings next year and then everything will come back 
to the Board to make a decision whether they move forward with the project.  They will work with the 
residents throughout the process to make sure they are fully informed. 
 
Supv. Sherman asked why they should spend more money engineering the project when the residents 
are not in favor of the project.  The street goes only to their residences.  There is no patching that can be 
done.  He asked if there are plans to extend this road at any time. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated there are plans for a platted road that heads west off the corner of Lanser Lane or 
Lanser Court. 
 
Supv. Sherman stated the residents need to know that it is all or nothing.  It cannot be patched. 
 
Supv. Schowalter stated that if they wait to fix the road it will cost the residents more money as they have 
seen with other projects that have been delayed. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained that the Town needs to make sure that they have a responsibility to make sure it 
is passable for emergency services and buses.  The water flows freely through the surface which has a 
detrimental effect to the base of the road.  If the project is delayed, they would need to do a full 
reconstruction of the street. 
 
Supv. Thyssen explained there would not need to be much engineering done to have a public hearing.  
He believes they need to follow through with the process in order to present the different options to the 
residents. 
 
Admin. March explained that due to the size of the lots, the assessments will be expensive.  He stated a 
gravel road would still need to be maintained.  The residents could always petition to have the road done 
in the future. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to suspend the rules to allow the residents to speak.  Motion carried. 
 
Supv. Nooyen asked for Dir. Marquardt to bring back some different scenarios for the street at the next 
Town Board meeting. 
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A resident spoke and stated the costs of the project are the problem because it was an estimated $15-
$16,000.   
 
Another resident spoke and stated the road was about 35 years old.  He feels the road only needs 
another chip sealing with tar.  They would like it maintained as it has been in the past.   
 
Admin. March stated the road was too deteriorated for a chip seal.   
 
Supv. Thyssen would like an assessment from the Fire Department to make sure that the trucks would be 
able to make it down the road and also a legal opinion from the attorney when the process happens.   
 
Award bid for curb and gutter repair contract 2016-08 to Jim Fischer Inc. in the amount of $23,860. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Approval of quote for LED lighting fixtures. 
 
Motion (Sherman/Thyssen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:54 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on August 4, 2016 and entered in this record book, 
August 10, 2016 by:  
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
INITIAL DRAFT 











Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 44 35% 339 42% 53 37% 341 43%

Electric Permits 26 21% 162 20% 37 26% 165 21%

Plumbing Permits 30 24% 173 21% 23 16% 174 22%

HVAC Permits 24 19% 135 17% 29 20% 121 15%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 124 809 142 801

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 4 9% 44 13% 8 15% 46 13%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 3 7% 55 16% 8 15% 31 9%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 2 5% 11 3% 0 0% 7 2%

Residential Additions & Alter 9 20% 89 26% 10 19% 81 24%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 12 27% 71 21% 3 6% 57 17%

Signs 2 5% 36 11% 9 17% 48 14%

Other Projects 12 27% 33 10% 15 28% 71 21%

Total Projects 44 339 53 341

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 21 48% 183 54% 36 68% 196 57%

Two Family (RTF) 0 0% 10 3% 2 4% 8 2%

Multi-Family (RMF) 3 7% 12 4% 1 2% 3 1%

Local Commercial (CL) 5 11% 39 12% 5 9% 45 13%

Regional Commercial (CR) 3 7% 35 10% 7 13% 53 16%

Planned Commercial (CP) 8 18% 30 9% 1 2% 16 5%

Industrial (IND) 2 5% 13 4% 1 2% 13 4%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 2 5% 17 5% 0 0% 7 2%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 44 339 53 341

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 44 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

August 11, 2016

0%

100% 98% 100% 100%

Year
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0% 0% 0%

60,964                          24,552                          11,305                          15,047                          

100% 95% 100% 100%

2,273                            2,357                            1,684                            2,165                            

1,090                            837                               943                               1,013                            

151,000$                      201,705$                      170,000$                      246,667$                      

670$                             656$                             598$                             674$                             

2016 2015

JULY YTD JULY YTD

2016 2015

JULY YTD JULY YTD

2016 2015

JULY YTD JULY YTD

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

PERMIT ACTIVITY REPORT
REPORT PERIOD - JULY 2016

2016 2015

JULY YTD JULY YTD



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 881,925$         16% 10,562,617$      21% 2,099,891$       35% 11,054,351$       20%

New Duplexes 3,000$             0% 3,000$               0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% 21,000$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 12,000$           0% 602,356$           1% 85,500$            1% 227,603$            0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 2,519,000$      47% 4,847,285$        10% 2,895,049$       48% 32,445,275$       57%

Residential Additions & Alter 413,580$         8% 3,717,494$        7% 237,305$          4% 1,618,812$         3%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 1,513,319$      28% 29,815,762$      59% 582,407$          10% 9,967,293$         18%

Signs 10,984$           0% 427,463$           1% 75,908$            1% 674,656$            1%

Other Projects 36,117$           1% 143,929$           0% 102,664$          2% 593,090$            1%

Total Costs by Project Type 5,389,925$      50,140,906$      6,078,724$       56,581,080$       

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 4,629,402$      86% 38,764,792$      77% 2,326,817$       38% 47,602,820$       84%

Electrical 292,568$         5% 4,302,419$        9% 1,508,865$       25% 3,747,590$         7%

Plumbing 284,360$         5% 2,278,890$        5% 1,354,439$       22% 3,185,950$         6%

HVAC 183,595$         3% 4,794,806$        10% 888,603$          15% 2,044,720$         4%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 5,389,925$      50,140,906$      6,078,724$       56,581,080$       

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 1,115,464$      21% 11,753,399$      23% 2,446,893$       40% 12,655,848$       22%

Two Family (RTF) 7,898$             0% 978,204$           2% 12,460$            0% 71,909$              0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 221,100$         4% 1,854,572$        4% 30,100$            0% 473,200$            1%

Local Commercial (CL) 245,441$         5% 1,639,931$        3% 2,348,737$       39% 18,057,575$       32%

Regional Commercial (CR) 721,643$         13% 5,333,702$        11% 527,314$          9% 7,838,880$         14%

Planned Commercial (CP) 570,379$         11% 24,789,311$      49% 224,130$          4% 2,421,910$         4%

Industrial (IND) 2,504,400$      46% 2,968,526$        6% 487,890$          8% 14,984,858$       26%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 3,600$             0% 823,261$           2% 1,200$              0% 76,900$              0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 5,389,925$      50,140,906$      6,078,724$       56,581,080$       

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

50,140,906$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

August 11, 2016
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Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $15,660.00 37% $113,826.00 39% $10,346.00 22% $103,078.00 32%

Electric Permits $2,619.00 6% $21,895.00 8% $15,093.00 32% $32,008.00 10%

Plumbing Permits $2,871.00 7% $15,646.00 5% $2,771.00 6% $13,625.50 4%

HVAC Permits $1,963.00 5% $19,437.00 7% $3,601.00 8% $14,201.40 4%

Building Plan Review $4,250.00 10% $25,750.00 9% $1,900.00 4% $29,875.00 9%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $140.00 0% $4,265.00 1% $240.00 1% $1,380.00 0%

Park Fee $1,600.00 4% $18,200.00 6% $3,200.00 7% $18,500.00 6%

Driveway/Access Permits $420.00 1% $2,520.00 1% $480.00 1% $2,980.00 1%

Drainage Plan Review $250.00 1% $1,450.00 0% $200.00 0% $1,400.00 0%

Drainage Inspections $4,400.00 10% $20,250.00 7% $2,800.00 6% $26,100.00 8%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $400.00 1% $4,500.00 2% $800.00 2% $4,700.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $1,000.00 2% $11,250.00 4% $2,000.00 4% $11,500.00 4%

Permit Penalty Fees $220.00 1% $1,598.00 1% $0.00 0% $1,005.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $4,372.00 10% $17,048.00 6% $2,128.00 4% $48,558.28 15%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $2,350.00 6% $13,700.00 5% $1,850.00 4% $14,550.00 4%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $42,515.00 $291,335.00 $47,409.00 $323,461.18

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $14,002.00 33% $122,562.00 42% $22,182.00 47% $125,989.00 39%

New Duplexes $120.00 0% $120.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $196.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $105.00 0% $4,223.00 1% $718.00 2% $2,383.00 1%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $12,415.00 29% $25,100.00 9% $13,658.00 29% $90,411.28 28%

Residential Additions & Alter $2,789.00 7% $23,527.00 8% $2,508.00 5% $15,713.50 5%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $12,014.00 28% $106,698.00 37% $5,803.00 12% $71,299.40 22%

Signs $300.00 1% $6,979.00 2% $1,600.00 3% $11,150.00 3%

Other Projects $770.00 2% $1,930.00 1% $940.00 2% $6,515.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $42,515.00 $291,335.00 $47,409.00 $323,461.18

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $16,801.00 40% $137,808.00 47% $25,828.00 54% $143,228.50 44%

Two Family (RTF) $120.00 0% $1,513.00 1% $155.00 0% $1,068.00 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) $532.00 1% $9,182.00 3% $65.00 0% $1,613.00 0%

Local Commercial (CL) $2,241.00 5% $20,163.00 7% $14,672.00 31% $64,080.40 20%

Regional Commercial (CR) $3,608.00 8% $40,982.00 14% $4,321.00 9% $46,712.00 14%

Planned Commercial (CP) $6,709.00 16% $55,418.00 19% $1,529.00 3% $16,986.00 5%

Industrial (IND) $12,324.00 29% $18,129.00 6% $809.00 2% $48,208.28 15%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $180.00 0% $8,140.00 3% $30.00 0% $1,565.00 0%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $42,515.00 $291,335.00 $47,409.00 $323,461.18

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

291,335$      534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      
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GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

JULY 2016 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE JULY YTD 

Fire 3 54 

Overpressure 0 1 

Rescue and EMS 115 720 

Hazardous Condition 11 81 

Service Call 10 75 

Good Intent Call 17 212 

False Alarm / Call 25 97 

Severe Weather 0 1 

Special Incident 1 3 

EMS REASON FOR CALL JULY YTD 
Abdominal Pain 2 17 

Allergies 3 5 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 5 7 

Back Pain 1 10 

Breathing Problem 9 77 

Burns 0 1 

Cardiac Arrest 3 20 

Chest Pain 9 43 

Choking 0 1 

Convulsions / Seizure 12 44 

Diabetic Problem 1 18 

Drowning 0 1 

Fall Victim 12 123 

Headache 3 5 

Heart Problems 0 13 

Heat / Cold Exposure 2 2 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 2 9 

Ingestion / Poisoning 0 14 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 1 

Psychiatric Problems 0 4 

Sick Person 13 91 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 0 1 

Stroke / CVA 3 19 

Traffic Accident 8 54 

Traumatic Injury 11 42 

Unconscious / Fainting 12 61 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 3 30 

Not Applicable 1 3 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY JULY YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 63 464 

Station #2 Incidents 119 780 

Simultaneous Incidents 16 115 
Multi-Company Incidents 26 166 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 118 851 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 64 393 

Total Incidents 182 1244 
 

CATEGORY 2016 YTD 2015 YTD 

Total Incidents 1244 1205 
 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK JULY YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 92% 90% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 56% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 62% 58% 
 

FIRE LOSS 
DATA 

JULY YTD 

Property Value $4,775 $35,420,850 

Property Lost $4,775 $592,925 

Property Saved $0 $34,827,925 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID JULY YTD 

Appleton (Given) 1 17 

Appleton (Received) 0 17 

Town of Menasha (Given) 0 8 

Town of Menasha (Received) 1 12 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 0 2 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 
 

Firefighters on Hand for Badger Bash 
With the start of 
school drawing closer, 
GCFD personnel 
accepted an invitation 
to the Badger 
Elementary Back-to-
School Bash. The B-
Shift Crew from 
Station Two was on 
hand to ensure 
everyone was well 
fed! 

 

TRAINING DIVISION 
 

GCFD Hones Auto Extrication Skills 
Throughout July Firefighters have been practicing 
their extrication skills using vehicles donated by 
Gibson Iron Metal and Auto Salvage, and 
transported by Bob's Towing. Without the 
generosity of these two partners, training like 

this would not 
be possible. We 
thank you for 
your time and 
assistance to 
ensure our 
personnel have 
the experience 
needed to make 
a difference! 

 

TRAINING CATEGORY JULY HOURS 

Administrative 36.0 

Apparatus Operations 6.8 

Emergency Medical 28.7 

Fire Suppression 46.8 

Hazardous Materials 0 

Technical Rescue 78 

Officer Development 0 

Risk Reduction 6 

Total Training Hours 202.3 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT JULY YTD 

Routine Inspections 252 1847 

Pre-Occupancy 4 14 

System Acceptance 2 11 

Membrane Structure 2 15 

Violations 166 991 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION JULY YTD 

Events 6 54 

Citizen Contacts 156 2532 
 

FIRE PERMITS JULY YTD 

Recreational 29 525 

Agricultural 0 6 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA JULY TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 57 3169 

Twitter “Followers” 38 1187 
 

 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A post congratulating Part-Time 
Firefighter Ryan Monaghan on the 

completion of his final shift with the 
GCFD garnered 6,413 views on 

Facebook. Ryan is a recent graduate 
from the FVTC Fire Protection and 

Paramedic Programs, and has 
accepted a full-time position with 

Stevens Point Fire. We wish you all 
the best as you embark on this new 
personal and professional endeavor, 
and thank you for your service to our 

organization and community! 
 

 



This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1741 1851 -6% 12133 11479 6%

Citizen Generated 1087 1175 -7% 7386 7055 5%

Officer Initiated 654 676 -3% 4747 4424 7%

Citizen Contacts 192 206 -7% 1464 1512 -3%

Traffic Citations 213 234 -9% 1675 1563 7%

Speeding 56 41 37% 398 333 20%

Seatbelt 3 56 -95% 108 119 -9%

OWI 12 9 33% 72 57 26%

Ordinance Summons 70 90 -22% 531 678 -22%

Retail Theft 36 51 -29% 265 308 -14%

UA Drinking 2 44 -95% 65 85 -24%

Parking Tickets 40 #DIV/0! 212 262 -19%

Handicapped 9 #DIV/0! 45 91 -51%

Warrant Pick Ups 21 20 5% 192 136 41%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Adult Criminal Referrals 30 49 -39% 356 377 -6%

Juvenile Criminal Referrals 1 2 -50% 11 23 -52%

Offense Reports 240 339 -29% 2348 2246 5%

Narratives 364 321 13% 2353 1943 21%

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report

July 2016



 

MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF JULY 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates July 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

50Total Service Requests  1.83  43.91

Curb Damage 10.0%

Customer Service 4.0%

Drainage Issue 2.0%

Long Grass/Weeds 54.0%

Stop Box Repair 4.0%

Street Issues 6.0%

Tree Maintenance 10.0%

Vision Obstruction 2.0%

Water Shut off Valve 4.0%

Watermain Break 4.0%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates July 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$13.73 $38.79 0.50 $25.06 $0.00Booster Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,246.42 $1,475.96 31.00 $229.54 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 8

$134.54 $164.18 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$460.61 $1,093.69 20.00 $633.08 $0.00Brush Cutting $0.00 $0.00 8

$2,354.28 $2,354.28 68.50 $0.00 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 20

$1,515.27 $2,707.41 43.75 $1,192.14 $0.00Curb Inlet Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 12

$1,097.16 $2,668.34 34.00 $1,571.18 $0.00Ditch-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$1,470.06 $4,122.72 46.50 $2,652.66 $0.00Drainage $0.00 $0.00 10

$97.60 $231.27 2.50 $133.67 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 3

$39.04 $39.04 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Election $0.00 $0.00 1

$150.42 $150.42 7.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 5

$153.91 $153.91 8.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 4

$601.28 $921.66 39.50 $320.38 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 14

$354.91 $756.57 21.00 $401.66 $0.00Guard Rail-Street Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 4

$78.08 $257.12 2.00 $179.04 $0.00Haul Sweepings $0.00 $0.00 1

$450.65 $715.25 18.75 $264.60 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 7

$379.59 $512.97 10.00 $133.38 $0.00Hydrant Flushing-Town $0.00 $0.00 4

$109.80 $109.80 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$156.16 $215.44 4.00 $59.28 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$624.64 $809.44 16.00 $184.80 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 10

$976.00 $1,328.88 25.00 $352.88 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 12

$116.56 $169.36 8.00 $52.80 $0.00Landscaping-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$422.53 $807.76 29.00 $385.23 $0.00Landscaping-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$263.76 $263.76 8.00 $0.00 $0.00Leave $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,673.85 $3,673.85 102.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 14

$1,973.43 $1,973.43 48.25 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 7

$2,794.39 $2,794.39 51.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP $0.00 $0.00 9

$6,686.88 $6,686.88 176.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 44

$353.54 $756.60 12.00 $403.06 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 4

$690.21 $823.59 19.00 $133.38 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 6

$247.41 $422.53 11.50 $175.12 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,783.70 $2,356.58 46.75 $572.88 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 28

$78.08 $91.50 2.00 $13.42 $0.00Locating-Storm $0.00 $0.00 1

$2,610.89 $3,446.82 69.50 $835.93 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 33

$107.08 $107.08 2.00 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 1

$6,480.79 $13,194.25 264.75 $6,713.46 $0.00Mowing $0.00 $0.00 53

$1,861.47 $1,861.47 53.00 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 14

$5,061.19 $6,296.07 209.75 $1,234.88 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 96

$4,577.17 $9,848.74 274.75 $5,271.57 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 94

$97.60 $130.60 2.50 $33.00 $0.00Patrol $0.00 $0.00 1

$156.16 $208.96 4.00 $52.80 $0.00Pavement Markings & Line Striping $0.00 $0.00 1

$470.50 $684.08 15.00 $213.58 $0.00Paving $0.00 $0.00 3

$922.80 $1,088.10 29.00 $165.30 $0.00Pesticide Application $0.00 $0.00 5

$84.70 $177.70 3.50 $93.00 $0.00Pick up Grass $0.00 $0.00 3

$573.10 $1,298.87 25.50 $725.77 $0.00Pond Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$578.13 $718.23 21.00 $140.10 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 6

$844.24 $1,005.28 24.00 $161.04 $0.00Pump Equipment Repair $0.00 $0.00 5

$499.12 $696.80 15.00 $197.68 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 5

$3,220.47 $4,029.97 101.50 $809.50 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 27

$287.85 $446.01 8.00 $158.16 $0.00Road Side-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$275.30 $371.40 10.00 $96.10 $0.00Service Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$629.38 $807.22 17.00 $177.84 $0.00Sewer Main-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 6

$117.12 $130.54 3.00 $13.42 $0.00Sewer Main-Repair $0.00 $0.00 1

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$111.68 $141.32 4.00 $29.64 $0.00Sewer Manhole-Repair $0.00 $0.00 2
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates July 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$8,793.97 $8,793.97 235.50 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 35

$3,092.82 $3,092.82 57.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 13

$341.46 $943.06 10.00 $601.60 $0.00Shoulder-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,844.64 $2,243.94 47.25 $399.30 $0.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 14

$2,324.78 $3,778.12 73.00 $1,453.34 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 11

$681.99 $751.89 17.00 $69.90 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$661.12 $1,229.82 24.00 $568.70 $0.00Storm Sewer M.H. Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 8

$58.56 $60.06 1.50 $1.50 $0.00Street Sweeping $0.00 $0.00 1

$4,941.04 $4,941.04 308.00 $0.00 $0.00Summer Rec Park Program $0.00 $0.00 60

$2,005.04 $3,222.36 66.00 $1,217.32 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 20

$39.04 $52.24 1.00 $13.20 $0.00Tire Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,420.84 $1,626.64 63.00 $205.80 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 13

$109.80 $109.80 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Training $0.00 $0.00 1

$14.12 $20.72 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 1

$160.43 $186.83 5.00 $26.40 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 2

$3,997.11 $10,372.89 147.25 $6,375.78 $0.00Vactoring $0.00 $0.00 24

$124.77 $124.77 6.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 3

$58.28 $102.74 4.00 $44.46 $0.00Water $0.00 $0.00 1

$897.92 $1,190.12 23.00 $292.20 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 5

$78.08 $78.08 2.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,035.50 $3,872.83 103.00 $837.33 $0.00Water Valve-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 20

$1,857.25 $4,575.52 55.00 $2,718.27 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 13

$155.08 $214.48 8.00 $59.40 $0.00Watering $0.00 $0.00 6

$1,479.62 $2,903.24 43.00 $1,423.62 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 9

Tasks:  3,382.75

$99,307.95

$142,850.92

$0.00

$43,542.97 $0.00

$0.00

 79  899
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates July 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 68.5 $2,354.28 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $2,354.28$0.00  1.6%Building Maintenance002

 358.3 $8,286.65 $0.00$8,099.49 $0.00 $16,386.14$0.00  11.5%Ground Maintenance003

 23.0 $824.75 $0.00$163.02 $0.00 $987.77$0.00  0.7%Inspection004

 386.3 $15,392.30 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $15,392.30$0.00  10.8%Leave017

 163.0 $5,149.55 $0.00$1,459.45 $0.00 $6,609.00$0.00  4.6%Maintenance005

 62.5 $2,214.99 $0.00$133.67 $0.00 $2,348.66$0.00  1.6%Miscellaneous006

 209.8 $5,061.19 $0.00$1,234.88 $0.00 $6,296.07$0.00  4.4%Park Building Maintenance007

 307.3 $5,584.67 $0.00$5,529.87 $0.00 $11,114.54$0.00  7.8%Park Ground Maintenance008

 228.0 $7,473.33 $0.00$6,298.49 $0.00 $13,771.82$0.00  9.6%Repair009

 164.5 $5,593.51 $0.00$1,652.26 $0.00 $7,245.77$0.00  5.1%Service/Customer010

 42.5 $1,298.84 $0.00$864.08 $0.00 $2,162.92$0.00  1.5%Services011

 194.0 $5,780.80 $0.00$6,948.66 $0.00 $12,729.46$0.00  8.9%Sewer Services027

 153.8 $4,958.33 $0.00$6,178.64 $0.00 $11,136.97$0.00  7.8%Stormwater Maintenance024

 234.5 $6,721.62 $0.00$3,709.19 $0.00 $10,430.81$0.00  7.3%Street Maintenance012

 31.0 $1,246.42 $0.00$229.54 $0.00 $1,475.96$0.00  1.0%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 308.0 $4,941.04 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $4,941.04$0.00  3.5%Summer Park Activities019

 63.0 $1,420.84 $0.00$205.80 $0.00 $1,626.64$0.00  1.1%Trail Maintenance015

 315.5 $12,393.97 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $12,393.97$0.00  8.7%Vehicle Maintenance016

 69.5 $2,610.89 $0.00$835.93 $0.00 $3,446.82$0.00  2.4%Water Services022

Task Types:

$99,307.95

 3,382.8

$0.00

$43,542.97 $0.00 $142,850.92

$0.00

 19
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates July 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 1.6%

Ground Maintenance 11.5%

Inspecton 0.7%

Leave 10.8%

Maintenance 4.6%

Miscellaneous 1.6%

Park Building Maintenance 4.4%

Park Ground Maintenance 7.8%

Repair 9.6%

Service/Customer 5.1%

Services 1.5%

Sewer Services 8.9%

Stormwater Maintenance 7.8%

Street Maintenance 7.3%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 1.0%

Summer Park Actvites 3.5%

1.1%

8.7%

2.4%

Trail Maintenance 

Vehicle Maintenance 

Water Services Total:

100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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RESOLUTION TBR-13-2016 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,  
FOR WISCONSIN RPC AND DNR EMERALD ASH BORER (EAB) MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM 

 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Town of Grand Chute, is interested in obtaining a cost-share grant 
from the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission for the purpose of funding Emerald Ash Borer 
mitigation projects under funding originating from the U.S. Forest Service, Great Lakes Restoration 
Initiative; 

WHEREAS, the applicant attests to the validity and veracity of the statements and 
representations contained in the grant application; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a grant agreement to carry out the project;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the applicant, Town of Grand Chute, will comply with 
all local, state, and federal rules, regulations, and ordinances relating to this project and the cost-share 
agreement; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the applicant will budget a sum sufficient to fully and 
satisfactorily complete the project and hereby authorizes and empowers Deputy Director of Public 
Works, its official or employee, to act on its behalf to: 

 
1. Sign and submit the grant application. 
2. Sign a grant agreement between applicant and the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission. 
3. Submit interim and/or final reports to the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission to satisfy 
the grant agreement. 
4. Submit reimbursement requests and, if applicable, contractor invoices to the Bay-Lake 
Regional Planning Commission. 
5. Sign and submit other required documentation. 

 
Approved and adopted this_______day of_____________________, 2016. 

      

      Town of Grand Chute 

Number Vote For ___________ 

Number Voted Against _______  ________________________________________ 
      David A. Schowalter 
      Town Chairman 
 

      ________________________________________ 
      Karen L. Weinschrott 
      Town Clerk    
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2016 Grant Application 
Wisconsin RPCs and DNR Emerald Ash Borer (EAB) Mitigation 

 
The Wisconsin RPCs and the DNR are offering EAB mitigation grants up to $20,000 to 
municipalities, counties, and tribes within an EAB quarantined area and located within the 
Wisconsin Great Lakes Basin. Funded projects will focus on planting non-host trees to mitigate the 
impacts of the Emerald Ash Borer and prepare communities for invasion by diversifying their urban 
and community forests. 

Project proposals are due at 4:00 PM on August 17, 2016.  Funded projects can begin on or after 
October 1, 2016 and must be completed by September 29, 2017. To apply for a Wisconsin RPCs 
and DNR EAB Mitigation grant, please complete and submit this form in its entirety. 
 

Submission Instructions: Submit your completed application via e-mail (preferred) or mail. If you 
have any questions, please contact angelaka@baylakerpc.org.  
 
 

Part I: Applicant Information 
 

Organization Name:  

 

Organization Type:    City Village Town County Tribal Government 
 

Located in the County of:  

 
 

Population: less than 10,000 10,000-50,000 
 

more than 50,000 
 

 
Applicant Authorized Representative information:   

First Name Last Name Position Title 
   

Street Address Phone number Fax Number 
   

City State Zip E-mail 
    

 

mailto:angelaka@baylakerpc.org


2 

Project Manager/Primary Contact Person (if different from Authorized Representative): 

First Name Last Name Position Title 

Street Address Phone number Fax Number 

City State Zip E-mail

Part II: Project Overview 

Briefly describe the project, the schedule, the species to be planted, caliper size, type of rootstock 

(e. g. seedlings, saplings, bare root, potted, or B&B), and impact to community: 

 Does your project improve species diversity within your community? 

Yes No If yes, how? 

Is your community currently designated as a Tree City USA? 

Yes No 

HeyrmaKM
Highlight
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Will plantings take place on public property?  

Yes No  
 

 

If yes, are the plantings planned for a high-use area (e.g. school, park, etc.)?  

Yes No  
 

 
Is your community a member of a Wisconsin Regional Planning Commission? 

 Yes No  
 

 
Check the ONE box in each category (program level, advocacy, staff, and tree maintenance) that 
best describes your community forestry program: 

Program 
Level 

We have an active, ongoing community tree planting and care program. 

We have recently begun or re-started a program of community tree planting 
and care but it is still in a developmental phase. 

Tree planting and care activities were once a regular part of a community 
program that ended. We want to start this program again. 

We are starting a community tree planting and care program for the first time. 

We have tree planting, care and removal needs but don't plan to start a 
community tree program at this time. 

Advocacy 

We have a formally established tree advisory group (i.e., committee, 
commission or tree board) and/or officials that support urban forestry. 

 

We have citizens or groups informally involved in community tree planting and 
care activities but no advisory group or board officially charged with 
overseeing a forestry program. 

The level of involvement and support by boards/committees, organizations 
and/or elected officials for community tree planting and care activities is low 
to non-existent. 

Staff 

We have professional urban forestry staff (can be part-time position) - OR - a 
volunteer urban forestry professional(s) - OR - contract with a professional for 
community tree planting and care. [Professional = forestry degree, certified 
arborist, CTMI graduate, or comparable formal training.] 

We have staff, contractors or a volunteer authorized to handle/advise the 
municipality on tree planting and care but who is neither a certified arborist 
nor has comparable formal training. 

We have no staff, contractors or volunteers authorized to handle or advise our 
community on tree planting and care. 

Tree 
Maintenance 

We practice systematic, community tree maintenance (i.e., planting, pruning, 
pest control, tree removal, etc.) on a regular basis. 

 

We practice occasional tree maintenance and removal on an as-needed basis.  

We do not practice tree maintenance activities (i.e., planting, pruning, pest 
control, tree removals, etc.). 
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Describe any additional aspects or outstanding features of this project that you would like us to 
know:  

 

 

Part III: Budget 
 
Amount requested: $                   Matching funds: $ 
  (Minimum of 25% of total) 
 

Describe the sources of matching funds (including volunteer hours, equipment, staff hours and 
benefits rate, supplies, facilities, contracted services, etc.).  

 

 

 

Use the table below to provide an itemized project budget.   
 

 
 

Deliverables/Items 

 
Funds 

Requested  

 
Matching 

Funds 

 
Source of Matching Funds 

Total  
(Requested + 

Matching Funds) 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

 $ $  $ 

TOTALS $ $  $ 

Note: Matching funds must total 25% of the total project cost. 

HeyrmaKM
Highlight
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Part IV: Certification and Submission 
To the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this application and application 
attachments are correct and true.  

Applicant’s Authorized Representative (print) Title 
  

Digital Signature of Authorized Representative (if able) Date 
  

 

Part V: Attachments 
 

 Resolution  --  May be sent separate from the application, but is due no later than 
SEPTEMBER 15, 2016. 

 Community map depicting location(s) of project(s). 

 

Part VI: Submission Instructions 
 

Send completed application with required attachments to: 

Electronic format (PREFERRED) Mail hard copies to: 

Save, then click Submit by E-mail. 
You will be given the opportunity to 
edit the message and provide 
attachments to an email addressed 
to: 

angelaka@baylakerpc.org 
 

BAY-LAKE REGIONAL PLANNING COMMISSION 
ANGELA KOWALZEK-ADRIANS 
425 S ADAMS ST STE 201 
GREEN BAY WI  54301 

 

mailto:angelaka@baylakerpc.org
angelaka
Text Box
Electronic submissions must be received, OR hardcopies postmarked by 4:00 PM, August 17, 2016

angelaka
Text Box
When saving or submitting by e-mail, please rename this PDF and change the e-mail subject to include the name of your organization.
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RESOLUTION TBR-13-2016 

 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE, OUTAGAMIE COUNTY, WISCONSIN,  
FOR WISCONSIN RPC AND DNR EMERALD ASH BORER (EAB) MITIGATION GRANT PROGRAM 

 
 

WHEREAS, the applicant, Town of Grand Chute, is interested in obtaining a cost-share grant 
from the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission for the purpose of funding Emerald Ash Borer 
mitigation projects under funding originating from the U.S. Forest Service, Great Lakes Restoration 
Initiative; 

WHEREAS, the applicant attests to the validity and veracity of the statements and 
representations contained in the grant application; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant requests a grant agreement to carry out the project;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the applicant, Town of Grand Chute, will comply with 
all local, state, and federal rules, regulations, and ordinances relating to this project and the cost-share 
agreement; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the applicant will budget a sum sufficient to fully and 
satisfactorily complete the project and hereby authorizes and empowers Deputy Director of Public 
Works, its official or employee, to act on its behalf to: 

 
1. Sign and submit the grant application. 
2. Sign a grant agreement between applicant and the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission. 
3. Submit interim and/or final reports to the Bay-Lake Regional Planning Commission to satisfy 
the grant agreement. 
4. Submit reimbursement requests and, if applicable, contractor invoices to the Bay-Lake 
Regional Planning Commission. 
5. Sign and submit other required documentation. 

 
Approved and adopted this_______day of_____________________, 2016. 

      

      Town of Grand Chute 

Number Vote For ___________ 

Number Voted Against _______  ________________________________________ 
      David A. Schowalter 
      Town Chairman 
 

      ________________________________________ 
      Karen L. Weinschrott 
      Town Clerk    
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TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE 
 

ORDINANCE, SERIES OF O-10-2016 
 
 

ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 409, PARKS AND RECREATION 
 
 

Ordinance amending Section 409-2 to 409-6 
Town of Grand Chute Municipal Code 

 
 BE IT ORDAINED, by the Town Board of Supervisors, Town of Grand Chute as follows:  
  

Section 409 be amended as follows:  
 

409- 2. Offenses within parks. 

No person shall: 

A. Alter or change or cause to be altered or changed anything within any park of the Town 
unless permitted to do so by the Park Commission. 

B. Willfully injure, cut down, or destroy, remove, or deface any tree or shrub existing on any 
Grand Chute public park  fruit, shade or ornamental tree or shrub standing or being within 
neighboring any park of the Town including attaching any rope, wire, chain, sign or 
any other device whatsoever to any tree or shrub in any park in the Town. 

C. Interfere with, break down, deface or remove, or cause to be interfered with, broken down, 
defaced or removed, any sign, guard, protection, barrier or barricade placed in any park of 
the Town. 

D. Disobey or disregard the orders of any police officer when commanding any person to 
desist in a violation of any provisions of this section. 

E. Discharge any missile from any firearm, slingshot, bow and arrow or other weapon within 
any public park within the park or within 40 rods (1/4 mile) of any public park . (Cross 
reference § 415-3) 

F. Operate a snowmobile within any park of the Town except where the Park Commission 
shall, by the posting of official signs, designate trails for allowed use within a park. 

G. Remove, destroy, cut, deface or injure any tree existing on any public park in the Town. 

H. Attach any rope, wire, chain, sign or any other device whatsoever to any tree in any park in 
the Town.

G. I.  Place or leave rubbish or refuse of any kind within any parks except for that which is 
generated during normal permitted uses within the parks. Such refuse and 
recyclables shall be properly placed in containers or disposed of per §409-3 of 
this chapter. (No person shall bring garbage or refuse into any park for the 
purpose of disposing the same in a refuse container or receptacle.) 

H. J. Operate any vehicle faster than 10 miles per hour, except in designated 
areas. 
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I. K. Operate any vehicle (motorized or not n motorized, and specifically including 
cycle-type vehicles commonly known as "trail bikes" or "minibikes'') except on 
established designated  roads and trails within any park in the Town. 

J. L. Allow any animals, leashed or unleashed, in any park with the following 
exceptions: 

(1) Dogs that assist the physically handicapped. 

(2) Properly licensed dogs on a leash of less than six feet in length that are within 
six feet of any bike or walking trail within a park. In allowing such animals on 
trails, the pet owner must remain in control of the animal at all times. The 
owner is responsible for proper disposal of pet waste. For trails that terminate 
in a Town park that does not contain a designated trail within said park, the 
owner must remain on the paved park road with the animal as the owner 
actively walks through the park with the animal. 

M. Carry an uncased firearm or weapon in any park in the Town. 

K. N. Hunt or trap within any park in the Town except as approved by the Town. 
L. 0. Park any vehicle except in the designated areas in any park in the Town. 

P. Build or cause to be built fires other than in established stationary fireplaces or in 
portable grills. 

M. Q. Leave unattended any fire legally maintained in any park in the Town. 

N. R. Be allowed in any park in the Town while under the influence of intoxicants in 
the form of alcoholic beverages or drugs. 

O. S. Distribute any circulars, pamphlets, handbills or notices of any kind within any 
park in the Town. 

P. T. Injure, destroy or deface any property within any park in the Town, nor shall any 
person climb on any buildings, fences, statues or other structures in any park in the 
Town except properly designated recreational facilities. 

409- 3 . Use regulations. 
A. The Town of Grand Chute and the Park Commission of the Town of Grand Chute 

shall have the authority to regulate the use of certain portions of the park during 
certain hours in order to facilitate persons, groups, or others in such a manner as 
to beneficially make the most efficient use of said park on behalf of said residents. 

B. Refuse and empty containers (cans, bottles, plastic and paper cups, plates, etc.) will 
be placed in barrels marked "trash” or “recyclables." Hot coals from fires will be 
left in the grill. Vehicles will not be allowed on the park turf for any reason, and 
damage to the park turf will be cause for damage assessment against the permit 
holder. There shall be no stakes driven in for the purpose of horseshoe playing. 
The turf cannot be dug up for any reason, and campfires of any type or other fires 
of any type shall not be burned directly upon turf which will cause damage to the 
turf. Loudspeakers and amplified music must be on low. Mechanical rides, 
amusement devices and dunk tanks are prohibited except by special permit 
authorized by the Town Board. 

  



Page 3 of 4 
 

C. If cleanup and damage are of an excessive extent, the Park Commission may deny 
future permits to the responsible group from a permit holders use. It is understood 
that Town personnel shall have the right to terminate the use of a permit and shall 
further have the jurisdiction to close the use of said park of the Town of Grand Chute at 
any time it is necessary for the protection of park property. 

409-4. Hours. 
The parks of the Town of Grand Chute shall be open from sunrise each morning until 
11:00 p.m. All parks in the Town of Grand Chute shall be regulated in such manner. 
Any person found upon on a park premises after 11:00 p.m. shall be deemed guilty of 
violating the regulation with regard to hours herein. 

409- 5 . Possession and consumption of alcoholic beverages on park property. 
A. No person shall possess or consume alcoholic beverages or use or take any other form 

of alcohol which may cause intoxication without first obtaining a permit from the Park 
Commission, Town Clerk of the Town of Grand Chute or through its designated agent 
or officer. 

B. A person obtaining a permit for the possession or consumption of alcoholic beverages 
on park property shall be required to designate the number of persons it is anticipated 
will participate in the event or gathering and shall further become responsible for and 
shall execute a statement of responsibility as set forth in Subsection C. Permits shall 
only be issued to an adult who shall agree to be present at the park on the day of the 
permit. 

C. A responsibility agreement shall be executed by any person given permission to 
consume or possess alcoholic fermented malt beverages on park property. 

D. The fermented malt liquor permit holder shall agree to accept and pay for the loss or 
damage caused by persons within the group authorized under any permit. Permits shall 
only be issued for one day. The fee for the park permit shall be adopted by resolution of 
the Grand Chute Town Board and may be updated by resolution as needed. 
Possession or consumption of beer shall be allowed only between the hours of 9:00 
a.m. and 10:00 p.m. 

409- 6. Fees. 
Fees for park pavilion rentals or other permits where specific sites or facilities 
are reserved for exclusive use shall be established and adjusted from time to time by 
the Park Commission, subject to approval of the Town Board, the fee for alcoholic 
fermented malt beverage permits required in § 409-5 shall be established and 
adjusted by the Clerk subject to approval of the Town Board and for park 
pavilion rentals or other permits where specific sites or facilities are reserved for 
exclusive use. 

 
 If any provision of this ordinance is determined to be invalid or unconstitutional, or if the 
application of any provision of this subsection to any person or circumstance is invalid or  
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unconstitutional, such invalidity or unconstitutionality shall not affect the above provisions or 
applications of this ordinance which can be given effect without the invalid or unconstitutional 
provision or its application.  
 
 Date introduced, approved and adopted: __________________________________ 
 

   
TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE  

 
______________________________________ 

      David A. Schowalter, Town Chairman 
 
 
      ______________________________________ 
      Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk  
 
 
VOTED FOR: _________________ 
VOTED AGAINST: _____________ 
PUBLISHED: __________________                                    
 
NEW TEXT                                                         
OLD TEXT                           
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
____________________________ 
Herrling Clark Law Offices 
Chuck Koehler, Attorney 
800 N. Lynndale Drive  
Grand Chute, WI  54914 
(920) 739-7366  
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